

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G158]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 3rd DECEMBER

2001

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(5) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-level Governments and Section 31 of the Public Services (Management) Act 1995 and all other powers me enabling, after considering a list comprising the names of three persons submitted by the Minister for Public Service and after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Warren Temokang as Acting Provincial Administrator of Southern Highlands Province, with effect on and from 23rd November, 2001 until further notice.

Dated this 27th day of November, 2001.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—646.